

PENITENTIARY SEWAGE LIFT STATION CATCHMENT AREA FEE BYLAW

5040-2009

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY and is a consolidation of "District of Mission Penitentiary Sewage Lift Station Catchment Area Fee Bylaw 5040-2009" with the following amending bylaws:

Amending Bylaw	Date Adopted	Section Amended
5070-2009 (general fees and charges amending)	2009/12/14	Section 3
5203-2011-5040(1)	2011/03/21	Section 3
5257-2011 (general fees and charges amending)	2011/12/12	Section 3
5487-2015-4029(11) (general fees and charges amending)	2015/03/16	Section 3
5531-2015 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2015/12/07	Section 3
5889-2019 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2019/12/16	Section 3
5988-2020 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2020/12/07	Section 3
6070-2021 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2021/12/20	Section 3
6236-2023 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2023/12/18	Section 3
6315-2024 (a general fees & charges amending bylaw)	2024/12/16	Section 3

Individual copies of any of the above bylaws are available from the Administration Department of the City of Mission. For legal purposes, copies of the original bylaws should be obtained.

DISTRICT OF MISSION

PENITENTIARY SEWAGE LIFT STATION CATCHMENT AREA FEE BYLAW 5040-2009

A bylaw to impose fees for upgrades to the Penitentiary Sewage Pumping Station

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 194 of the *Community Charter*, Council may, by bylaw, impose a fee payable in respect of all or part of a service of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Penitentiary sewage pumping station and gravity mains upstream of the pump station will need upgrading by the year 2012 to serve, directly or indirectly, the development in the Penitentiary pump station catchment area, as illustrated on Schedule "A" attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Mission, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "District of Mission Penitentiary Sewage Lift Station Catchment Area Fee Bylaw 5040-2009".
- 2. The area outlined on the plan marked Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this bylaw shall be known as the "Penitentiary Sewage Lift Station Catchment Area".
- 3 As a condition of subdivision approval or connection of existing dwellings to the sewer, all property owners in the Penitentiary Sewage Lift Station Catchment Area shall pay to the Municipality, a fee of \$6,765.00 (effective January 1, 2025) for all new units to be constructed within the Penitentiary Sewage Lift Station Catchment Area.

READ A FIRST TIME this 15th day of June, 2009

READ A SECOND TIME this 15th day of June, 2009

READ A THIRD TIME this 15th day of June, 2009

ADOPTED this 6th day of July, 2009

<u>(original signed by James Atebe)</u> JAMES ATEBE, MAYOR <u>(original signed by Dennis Clark)</u> DENNIS CLARK, DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION



